### **UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT No: 19-2910/19-3019

# NORMAN BROWN et al., Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

# ANNE PRECYTHE et al., Respondents/Appellants/Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri No. 2:17cv-04082-NKL

# BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, CURRENT AND FORMER STATE PROSECUTORS, STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL, DOJ OFFICIALS, U.S. ATTORNEYS, AND FORMER CORRECTIONS DIRECTORS— IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

Joseph C. Welling Phillips Black, Inc. Saint Louis University School of Law 100 N. Tucker Blvd. Suite 750 St. Louis, MO 63101 j.welling@phillipsblack.org

John R. Mills Phillips Black, Inc. 1721 Broadway, Suite 201 Oakland, CA 94612 j.mills@phillipsblack.org Jennifer Merrigan Phillips Black, Inc. 1901 S. 9th St. Suite 510 Philadelphia, PA 19148 (888) 532-0897 j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii	i
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Parole Board Must Consider a Class Members' Rehabilitation And Maturation	6
A. In <i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> the Supreme Court recognized that children are fundamentally different from adults, constitutionally and developmentally, and that justice requires that they receive an individualized determination of their capacity for rehabilitation	7
B. The parole board must consider the rehabilitation and maturity of those subject to potentially unconstitutional sentences of JLWOP	9
II. States Have Routinely Afforded Fundamental Due Process Protections when Establishing <i>Miller</i> Remedies	
III. Fair processes for those serving JLWOP sentences promote justice, public trust in the criminal justice system, and healthy communities	6
A. Justice requires due process for individuals sentenced for offenses committed as a child	6
B. Public trust requires due process for those serving JLWOP sentences1	7
CONCLUSION	0
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI	2
CERTIFICATES	6

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Brumfield v. Cain, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	10, 11
Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist., 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass	
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	10
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	11
Hayden v. Keller, 134 F.Supp.3d 1000 (E.D.N.C 2015)	15
Mackey v. United States, 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	20
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	11
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson, 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	20
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	21
Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	16
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2015)	passim
Ward v. Hutchinson, 558 S.W.3d 856 (Ark. 2018)	10
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 15-22-26	18
Cal. Penal Code § 3041.7	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. §54-125	17

iii

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4204A	16
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1402	15, 16, 18
La. Stat. Ann. § 574.4	17
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 791.235(20)	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.02	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-1,110.04	17
RSMo. § 558.047	3
SB 590	3
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13b	15

# **Other Authorities**

Martin Guggenheim, Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile's Right to Age-Approp Sentencing, 47 Harv. C.RC.L. L. Rev. 457 (2012)	
Tom R. Tyler, Why People Obey the Law (1990)	22
Rules & Standards	
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.8	1
ABA, Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function 3-12.1(b)	19
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a),	2
Mo. Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-38, Special Responsibilities of a Prosecutor	1
